

No. 34127-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ASHLEE J. JOHNSON,	)	
	)	Cowlitz County Circuit
Respondent,	)	Court Case No.
	)	04 2 02275 5
v.	)	
	)	
THOMAS JOHNSON	)	
	)	
Appellant.	)	

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Michael A. Lehner, WSB #14189  
 LEHNER & RODRIGUES  
 Attorneys for Appellant

1150 Crown Plaza  
 1500 S.W. First Avenue  
 Portland, Oregon 97201-5834  
 Telephone: (503) 226-2225

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
No. 1 .....	1
No. 2 .....	1
No. 3 .....	1
B. ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	1
No. 1 .....	1
No. 2 .....	2
No. 3 .....	2
No. 4 .....	2
No. 5 .....	2
No. 6 .....	2
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
NATURE OF THE JUDGMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
Assignment of Error No. 1 .....	5
Issue No. 1 .....	5
Issue No. 2 .....	7
Issue No. 3 .....	10
Assignment of Error No. 2 .....	11
Issue No. 4 .....	11
Issue No. 5 .....	15
Assignment of Error No. 3 .....	17
Issue No. 6 .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn2d 91, 110, 26 P3d 257, 267 (2001) . . . . .	7
<i>Brown v. Superior Underwriters</i> , 30 Wn App 303, 306, 632 P2d 887 (1980) . . . . .	6
<i>Church v. West</i> , 75 Wn2d 502, 506, 452 P2d 265 (1969) . . . . .	13
<i>Conrad v. Alderwood Manor</i> , 119 Wn App 275, 280, 78 P3d 177, 181 (2003) . . . . .	6
<i>Erdman v. Lower Yakima Valley, Washington Lodge No. 2112</i> , 41 Wn App 197, 208, 704 P2d 150 (1985) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 99 Wn2d 448, 449, 663 P2d 113 (1983) . . . . .	7
<i>Ma'Ele v. Arrington</i> , 111 Wn App 557, 564, 45 P3d 557, 561 (2002) . . .	8
<i>Miller v. Staton</i> , 58 Wn2d 879, 886, 365 P2d 333 (1961) . . . . .	8
<i>Patterson v. Horton</i> , 84 Wn App 531, 543, 929 P2d 1125, 1130 (1997) . . . . .	8, 13
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 62 Wn2d 64, 381 P2d 120 (1963) . . . . .	18
<i>State ex rel Henderson v. Woods</i> , 72 Wn App 544, 865 P2d 33 (1994) . . . . .	18
<i>Stevens v. Gordon</i> , 118 Wn App 43, 55, 74 P3d 653 (2003) . . . . .	10
<i>Williams v. Hoffer</i> , 30 Wn2d 253, 265, 191 P2d 306, 312 (1948) . . . . .	11
Other:	
5 <i>Carl B Tegland</i> , Washington Practice: Evidence Law & Practice Section 103.14 at 52 (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1999) . . . . .	12
